

Docket No.: GITM-0601-US

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

101025167

Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings → → ▼		¥	*	Y	▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	marks: F	lease record th	ne attached origin	al documents or	copydhere
Name of conveying party(ies): James E. Machek Paul R. Spehr		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Intermedics Inc.			
	}			···	25
		Address: 4	000 Technology D	Prive	25
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	No				· - =
3. Nature of conveyance:					
🛛 Assignment 🗀 Merger					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nar	ne	City: Anglet	ton	State/Prov	.: <u>TX</u>
☐ Other		Country: U	nited States	ZIP: 7751:	5
Execution Date: March 29 and April 5, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es)				
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new app	lication,	the execution d	late of the applica	ition is: April 5,	1999
Patent Application No. Filing date	1	B. Pat	tent No.(s)		
,		09/29	2215		
			01101	CNJ	
Additional n	umbers	☐ Yes 2	⊠ No		(
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Registration No. 31,716	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account				
Address: Trop, Pruner, Hu & Miles, P.C.					
8554 Katy Freeway, Suite 100		☐ Authoriz	zed to be charged	d to deposit accor	unt
O' Handa		8. Deposit acc	count number:		
City: Houston State/Prov.: TX		20-1504			
Country: United States ZIP: 77024					
I	DO NOT U	SE THIS DIPAGE!	O did not re	ceive the fo	llowing
O Claterant and simple		listed i	tom(s) check	NO K TULE	<u> </u>
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	inform a	tion is true and	correct and any	attached copy is a	a true copy
of the original document.	1.71	[]]	\//o\/	Parti	5 1999
John R. Merkling	on	Signature	1105	Date	7,711
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages i	ncluding c	•	ments, and	3 Date	

PATENT

REEL: 9914 FRAME: 0770

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of our technology purchase agreement(s) or employee agreement(s) with INTERMEDICS INC., the sum of \$1.00 paid in hand, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We James E. Machek and Paul R. Spehr residents of Roanoke, Virginia; and Lake Jackson, Texas hereby severally assign, transfer, and deliver to INTERMEDICS INC., a Delaware corporation, having offices at Angleton, Texas, U.S.A., its successors and assigns (collectively referred to as "INTERMEDICS"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world to and in my invention(s) STEERABLE CORONARY SINUS DEFIBRILLATION LEAD (Atty. Docket #GITM-0601-US), the application for United States patent on the invention signed on even date herewith as well as all continuations and divisions of that application, and all patents granted on that and any other application(s) on the invention(s) in the United States and elsewhere, together with the exclusive right to make application for patents and similar protection, reissues, renewals and extensions on the invention(s) in the U.S. and foreign countries, and I hereby request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the corresponding official(s) having the authority to issue patents in any foreign country(ies) to issue patents on the invention(s) to INTERMEDICS. I confirm that I have not made any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. I promise and agree that I will promptly sign and deliver such other documents, provide such evidence and other information within my knowledge or belief, and do all other relevant things that **INTERMEDICS** may reasonably deem necessary or desirable and request of me in connection with obtaining or maintaining any of the patents, or in connection with any proceeding, controversy or litigation pertaining to any of the applications or patents, or in order to perfect, protect or enforce INTERMEDICS ownership of the right, title and interest conveyed by this Assignment, or in connection with any other matter relating to or arising out of this Assignment, and that I will do all of these things without need for further payment of money or other consideration to myself on the understanding that INTERMEDICS will bear all reasonable expenses actually incurred for or in connection with such matters. This Assignment and the obligations I have

> PATENT REEL: 9914 FRAME: 0771

Date

| James E. Machek (Type Inventor's Name)

| Zames E. Machek (Type Inventor's Name)

| Zames E. Machek (Type Inventor's Name)

| Zames E. Machek (Type Inventor's Name)

(Type Inventor's Name)

assumed by signing this document shall be binding on my respective legal

representatives.

RECORDED: 04/15/1999

PATENT REEL: 9914 FRAME: 0772